applied in these interim financial statements.

The change in policy arising from the amendments to HKAS 12 is the only change which has had a
material impact on the current or comparative periods.  As a result of this change in policy, the Group now
measures any deferred tax liability in respect of its investment properties with reference to the tax liability
that would arise if the properties were disposed of at their carrying amounts at the reporting date.  In the
prior interim period, where these properties were held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was
generally measured using the tax rate that would apply as a result of recovery of the asset’s value
through use.

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively with consequential adjustments to comparatives
for the 6 months ended 30th June, 2010 and 31st December, 2010.  As the Group’s properties are located
in Hong Kong, this has resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation gain as
follows:

As previously
reported

Effect of
   adoption of

amendments to
HKAS 12 As restated

 HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn

Consolidated income statement for the 6 months

ended 30th June, 2010:
Income tax expense 440 (23) 417
Profit for the period 2,116 23 2,139
Basic earnings per share HK$0.95 HK$0.01 HK$0.96
Fully diluted earnings per share HK$0.95 HK$0.01 HK$0.96

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at

30th June, 2010:

 Deferred tax liabilities 515 (232) 283
 Retained profits 7,921 181 8,102
 Revaluation reserve of bank premises 929 51 980

  - 8 -

6. Interest Income

6 months

ended
6 months

ended
6 months

ended
  30/6/2011  30/6/2010  31/12/2010
  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn  HK$ Mn

Listed securities classified as held-to-maturity or

available-for-sale 197  169  212
 Trading assets
  -  listed 14  9  13
  -  unlisted 38  30  36
 Interest rate swaps 1,405  495  887

Financial assets designated at fair value through

profit or loss
  -  listed 214  187  244
  -  unlisted 111  90  107

Loans, deposits with banks and financial institutions,
trade bills, and other unlisted securities that are